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David Manteit V Brisbane City Council 2916/24

Reference material and responses to Brisbane city Council
Expert Witness reports

Corrigan report.

1.6.3. _Condition 17 — provide stormwater infrastructure within the subject lot generally

in accordance with marked up plan SKO1. This plan depicted pipe drainage for

future development of Lots 98 and 99 to the east, drainage to the low surface

area of the lot in the southwest corner, discharge to Ashridge Road.

1. Corrigan thinks that Condition 17 is for upstream
drainage and drainage to the low surface of the lot
in the Southwest corner, discharge to Ashridge Rd

2. Corrigan doesn’t know what the red lines are.

3. David Manteit doesn’t know what the red lines are,
except they are charged, illegal, non-certified and will
cause nuisance flooding of around 9 million litres of
water a day.

4. | believe the Court doesn’t know what the red lines
are either, to the best of my knowledge

5. Corrigan confirms Council employee non RPEQ
certified red line is charged under the kerb (same
as Manteit plan since 4/10/24, 19/11/24, 27/3/25 and
around 70 other references.)
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What QUDM says about
Corrigan's Master Drainage Plan

542  On-site detention systems
There are generally three design standards set by regulating authorities, they are:

s A specified minimum site sloraﬂe requirement (SSR) and permissible site discharge (PSD)
relative to either the site area, land use, or the change in impervious area.

= A permissible iglﬁ discharge for the specified design storm frequency with no minimum storage |
volume specified. [

s Arequirement - k discharge rates for a range of design storm
frequencies. c2 |
|

The first two design criteria are often adopted by local governments following the development of a |
regional flood control strategy, Master Drainage Plan, or Stormwater Management Plan. |

Most small on-site detention systems incorporate underground tanks. \When appropriate soil and
groundv/ater conditions exist, some underground tanks can be cunverted mlu infi Itrahon systems.

Above-ground slormwater detention tanks are rarely used o

of the risk of he tanks being converled solely (© ramwater tanks,
Above-ground stormwater detention tanks are rarely used on single residential
properties because of the risk of the tanks being converted solely to rainwater tanks

6. Depiction by Manteit Master Plan of Corrigan Master Dralnage.
plan tanks for one hour rainfall = 169,000 litres only.

7 J— ¢ S
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7. Corrigan’s report is “Rudimentary” and “indicative” (Corrigan).

Rudimentary is not the level or standard accepted by other licenced engineers or the
Public.

8. Indicative of what? Nobody knows. Does Corrigan want to escape from his report?

No RPEQ certification

9. Is there RPEQ certification to the hydraulic plans?

10. Corrigan says his report is Rudimentary and indicative. Therefore it should be
determined by the Court as such. This is Council third illegal, unlawful and charged
rudimentary and indicative plan.

| believe that the Court must place 100% weight on the report as being unsatisfactory
professional conduct.

Corrigan refuses to report a conclusion on flows

11. Corrigan has no conclusion. Just some tiny numbers in a table. The reader is to
guess.

12. The Corrigan report is a master shamble in my opinion.

13. The report demonstrates that allegedly Corrigan has no knowledge and experience
in or of -

engineering methodologies for stormwater
e types of pipes and pits used
e Water falling downhill (charged pipes)
e Detention
e Council assessment procedures into filling requirements for a usable pad (14m)
e QUDM policies
14. Corrigan states that the Council employee illegal non RPEQ certified plan is

charged under the kerb, the same as Manteit stated in the Notice of Appeal and since
1/10/24.
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Corrigan hydraulic plans are charged

15 This is the third Council plan that is charged and therefore illegal and will cause
nuisance flooding and cause damage to people and property.

Corrigan uses unlawful parameters to understate
flows by 15%

See below.
16. Corrigan uses fi (fraction imperveous) instead of Coefficient Q2 and Q20

17. Corrigan report uses intentional illegal engineering methodologies, eg fi instead of
Coefficient C2 and C20.

Apparently.

Corrigan —it’s ok to not comply with a
Development permit $725,000 fine.

Comments on Pipe Drainage by Civil Works Engineers

9.10.  Civil Works Engineers appear to have concluded that the marked-up plan SKO1
was not feasible and then did not consider any amendments to the markup that
would allow a workable design solution. It appears to me that Civil Works Engineers
and the Applicant have adopted a literal response to the markup by the Respondent
on SKO1. In my experience, a literal interpretation is not necessarily required to
satisfy Council conditions. | disagree with the latter approach by Civil Works
Engineers.

! Corrigan wants every owner of the land to receive
fines of $725,000 for not complying with $S164.

18. Council have never allowed Manteit build something that is contrary to the
the Development Permit.

o A~ 06 F e
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19. Corrigan — “l used the same parameters as Civil
Works” — an alleged false statement with intention to
show lower flows.

20. Corrigan allegedly intentionally fudges flows by
15.2% lower by using fi instead of C2 and C20.
Proof

Corrigan acknowledges Civil Works parameters but use his own to lower flow
rates by 15%

Civil Works Corrigan Corrigan intentionel fudging
(91+.74)/2 = .825 7 .7/.825*100 = 84.8% = 15.2%
lower

9.11.4. Civil Works Engineers goes on in the report to calculate storm discharge flows

from Lots 98 and 99. | do not disagree with the input parameters of the

calculation (set out by Civil Works Engineers below Table 1 on page 4 of the
Civil Works Report).

21. Corrigan states that he uses the same methodologies as Civil Works. This is a
false statement. Corrigan used .7 instead of .91 and .74.

Corrigan used fraction impervious instead of a Coefficient.

22. Corrigan plan is charged by .43 m,
option 1 and .790 m option 2. This will
cause nuisance flooding.
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23. Corrigan system shows filling required which illegally disguises a charged pipe that
would cause nuisance flooding, action damages.

24. Corrigan plan shows around 40 mistakes.

25. Corrigan sometimes like one decimal place. Sometimes Corrigan like two decimal

places. Sometimes Corrigan likes 1 decimal place. Sometimes Corrigan likes no
decimal place.

26. Corrigan plan shows water going uphill,
charged pipes and fill without Manteit consent.

27. Corrigan wants to fill Manteit’s front yard by 385mm
without Manteit consent.

Corrigan causes Manteit driveway to be unlawful with BSD 2024 maximum height
difference from kerb to front boundary.

28, Corrigan is willing to break Council law BSD 2024,
without Manteit consent, to get pipes to work.

Manteit has a plan to the millimetre for the front yard and driveway. Filed on 19/11/24
in the Planning Court. Filed again on 31/3/25.

Corrigan wants Manteit to build a 385 high mound of concrete in the driveway
and front yard without consent,

29. Corrigan master plan for the catchment only area will create 75 I/s Q20. This is 45
I/s greater than 30 I/s

30. Corrigan rainwater tanks required -
162,000 litres flooding per hour
4,888,000 litres flooding per day

27, 216,000 litres flooding per week
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This excess flooding nuisance will flood the subject land, and
31. The master plan does not identify the flood water that.

32. Corrigan master plan has no way for the owner of the subject land to stop flooding
when the rainwater tanks are faulty after one year.

33. Corrigan master plan has no management plan for installation of the rainwater
tanks and overflow of the rainwater tanks

Around 100 Corrigan mistakes on plans and tables

34. There are allegedly around 100 intentional mistakes found in the report. This is not
a standard that can be upheld by his engineering peers or the Public.

Corrigan design is for “half a house”

35. Corrigan expects there will be many “half a house”

36. It is expected that upstream owners will drink the water from the rainwater tanks so
that the water won’t spill onto Manteit’s yard.

37. There is no nomination of what limit in litres per second each rear lot is to spill into
the undersized 225mm pipe.

38. Mr Corrigan refuses to nominate what the site
storage limits and discharges will be for each site
are, Lot 97, 98, 99.

39. QUDM says that these are the design standards set by
regulating authorities (Brisbane City Council) -

o Specified minimum site storage requirement SSR and
permissable site storage PSD relative to the site area and land
use.

L~ (G5,
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e A permissable site discharge ... for the specific storm
frequency

e A requirement not to exceed pre-development peak discharge
rates for a range of storm frequencies.

“Above ground stormwater detention systems are rarely used on
single use residential properties because of the risk of the tanks
being converted solelly to rainwater tanks”.

40. Corrigan says one must look at the Development
assessment process and what he has found in his experience.
| agree 100%. We must look at 40 pages of RTI and audit of 412
cases studies.

41. In my view, Corrigan has demonstrated he has no knowledge of the components of
construction of a stormwater system. He thinks a sewerage /o will be the pit
infrastructure and a field gully are satisfactory engineering.

Stub Lot 99 |
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Corrigan thinks BSD8114 is for
gullies (as above)

42. Corrigan thinks that a new house on Lot 2 will be a barrier to stormwater flow,
when a house is not required to be built.

42. If the Council employee plans are indicative only. Indicative of what ?
43. Why are Corrigan plans indicative only.
Such as

e Dodgy rainwater tanks

e Installing and maintaining a dodgy plastic or rusty rainwater tank.

e Any action required by an owner upstream needs to be a condition placed on the
title if the upstream owner

44. Corrigan has supplied some numbers that show his proposed system is over 75
litres per second to the kerb, without detention tank. This is unlawful with S7.6.3.1 (2).

Total litres per second 75 I/s without detention systems.

Corrigan’s new proposed mysterious dwelling

1.3 | obtained the location of the proposed new dwelling from the Civil Works Engineers
plan S01 which is page 10 of the Applicant’s Affidavit dated 31 March 2025 (which

is Document 6 in the table below of Appeal documents) and added it to the site view

as follows.

Corrigan makes a false statement that he obtained the location of the new proposed
dwelling.

e There is no new proposed dwelling.

e Civil Works have provided demontration of a usable building pad that satisfies —

e f/\ € @ F—=
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e Usable dry pad of greater then 14m setback from boundary, as per 115 Pope St
Tarragindi.

e Lawful point of discharge to the kerb
e Complies with the boundary setbacks of the Small Lot Code, without any fill.
e The usable pad has AEP of 1% fall from 35.46 at rear to 35.798 at front of pad.

e Full proposed site plan also provided in the Notice of Appeal 19/11/24.

In my view, Corrigan has demonstrated -
e zero knowledge of site pads and AEP.
e onsite earthworks required for subdivisions and lawful point of discharge.
e Zero knowledge of town planning assessment requirements.

e Corrigan has not spoken or discussed with any planner the site in relation to
what is the fully developed

1.4. | note the report of Mr Kieran Ryan, the Respondent’s town planner, which states
that the most likely development outcome for the newly created lot would be a

single dwelling house with a maximum site cover of 60%. Given the location of the

driveway crossover and the constraints of the site (size, shape, depression in back

corner), the proposed new dwelling location identified on the plans seems the most

likelx location for a new dwelling.

45. Corrigan and (according to Corrigan) Ryan do all their
assessment on what they think is the most likely instead of
what complies with Council laws.

This is Corrigan’s stated intention of how to assess a development site and application
— whatever is “most likely”.

Corrigan has not assessed City Plan 2014, especially in relation to the Small Lot Code
boundary setbacks.

7/~ [ G St
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45. Corrigan alleged false statements of condition 17.
The long list continues.

1.6.3. _Condition 17 — provide stormwater infrastructure within the subject lot generally

in accordance with marked up plan SKO1. This plan depicted pipe drainage for

future development of Lots 96 and 99 to the east, drainage to the low surface

area of the lot in the southwest corner, discharge to Ashridge Road.

Corrigan continues to make false statements. This list is endless.

47. Corrigan thinks that the illegal Council employee flooded non-certified by an RPEQ
hydraulic plan is for future drainage for Lot 98 and Lot 99

48. Corrigan thinks that illegal Council
employee flooded non-certified by an RPEQ
plan is to provide drainage for the southwest
corner.

Corrigan thinks that Council plan is for drainage to the low part of the South West

Now | know, after 9 months of guessing. Thanks Mr Corrigan.

49. Corrigan thinks that conditions 17 and 18 are both for future
development of Lots 98 and 99.

1.6.3. Condition 17 — provide stormwater infrastructure within the subject lot generally
in accordance with marked up plan SK01. This plan depicted pipe drainage for

future development of Lots 98 and 99 to the east, drainage to the low surface

area of the lot in the southwest corner, discharge to Ashridge Road.

1.6.4. Condition 18 — provide connections to Lots 98 and 99 for future ultimate}

develoement
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50. Corrigan thinks that Condition 17 and 18 are both for Upstream drainage.

These statements by Corrigan indicate that Corrigan either -
- Corrigan has not read the development approval.

- Corrigan seems to have never spoken to the RPEQ Council employee who prepared
the hydraulic plan.

3. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

3.1 The application to subdivide the existing lot into two lots requires a Development
Approval. Brisbane City Plan 2014 stipulates that the development must ensure

satisfactory stormwater drainage of the subject site as well as provision in the

development for drainage of up slope future development.

51. Corrigan makes alleged false statements
“‘must ensure”

City Plan ensures that there is no nuisance flooding and damage to people and
property.

There is no drainage of upslope future development.

3.4. The construction of a dwelling on the subdivided lot on the subject site will create a

barrier to stormwater flow across the subject site and hence will change the

e

stormwater discharge characteristics - namely flow will be diverted to the south of

the dwelling and, unless stormwater infrastructure is provided, will result in
concentration of flow into the adjacent Lot 1. This and the discharge from the
upstream sites along with drainage from the existing and any new dwelling should

be addressed in a stormwater master plan for the development.

52 Corrigan continues to make alleged false statements. There is no new house
required in the approval.

52. Corrigan statements demonstrated allegedly -
e zero knowledge of site pads requirements for AEP fall.

e zero knowledge of onsite earthworks required for subdivisons and lawful point of
discharge.
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e Zero knowledge of town planning assessment requirements.

e Corrigan has not spoken to any Town Planning expert to provide advice as to his
report.

53. Ryan said there no trigger for bulk earthworks approval. Why is Corrigan proposing
earthworks.

54. Manteit has demonstrated a usable pad of at least 14 metres from the front
boundary, as example 115 Pope St Tarrangindi (Civil Works) and Council red lines.

The LPD of 35.053 will command the lot.
Manteit provided a site plan in the Notice of Appeal 19/11/24 —

Council solicitor thought you had to be an expert to work out if 35.053 could
support a pad of 35.798.

Civil Works has supplied a site plan stating —

Lawful point of dicharge at kerb 30.053
Lawful point of discharge on site 35.125
- FSL front of pad 35.798
- FSL rear of pad 35.946
AEP 1% fall from rear of pad to front of pad .200

All rainfall will fall 1% to the front the back of the pad to the front of the pad. This is
standard practice for subdivisions to finish off prior to plan sealing.

- to leave no water ponding in the future on the earth (grass to be replanted as well)
There is not proposed nor any requirements to fill the site, only cut. Civil Works plan
may show some minor fill, but this is only due to computer modelling and this does not
modelling does not allow for

- fall away from the future house, generally, to guarantee house not flooding.

- pathway ground to be100mm below pad ground, as pathways ned to be 75mm
below house slab, minimum

- Existing and future retaining wall is TOW AHD 36.4. Therefore the retaining wall is
400mm above FGL, and will support the pad.
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55. Downpipes of 90mm to SN6 grade sewerage pipes placed in ground. Field gullies
suitably located to concentrate any flows of the roof rainwater to these stormwater

Pipes,

56. It appears that Corrigan, in his 40 years experience is not aware of BSD 8113, roof

drainage.

57. The stormwater pipes are then connected to the stormwater pit on site and lawful

point of discharge which is the kerb in the street,

It is an absurd idea to have a house LPD around the side of a house when the kerb is

much lower. 35.053 is available.
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BSD 8111 is grade three mathematics and Council Development Services team have demonstrated
incompetence in my view by the sloppy and conflicting stated requirements. Council’s calculations, if
any, demonstrate a charged stormwater line.

10. My calculations of usable site ESL's, FSL’s and IU's are -

Lawful point of discharge at kerb, 500mm 35.100 N Ot‘ce Of
from boundary. 2

Fall over boundary 1:100 .038 a p p e a I

Min IL at front boundary 35.138

Pipe minimum as per BSD 8111 .150

Minimum Cover as per BSD 8111 450

Min FSL required at front boundary 35.738

ESL at front boundary as per surveyor 35.859

Fall pipe 150mm 1:100 over 6 metres from boundary, .060

Minimum FSL at 6 metre setback= start of usable pad 35.798

Adopted usable pad FSL at front of usable pad 35.798

Fall pipe 150mm 1: 100 over 14.8 metres 148

usable pad FSL at rear 35.946

Adopted usable pad FSL at rear 35.946

3.7, in my opinion, the proposed development triggers the need for piped stormwater

infrastructure within the subject site that will manage flows in accordance with the
planning scheme. Hence, in my opinion, as is the usual practice, the Applicant
should provide the necessary design with sufficient details to demonstrate a

satisfactory solution.

58. Manteit has no obligation to provide a solution. The Application was argued
honestly and transparently that there was no solution.

Joel Wake never issued the information request drawn up by him on 21/8/25.

N
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Clty Planning & Sustainavilty

Develogment Services

A Souare 264 Ganms Sraat Geshane Gld 2000
Brivbaeo OLE 4301

5

Dedicated to a ketier Brishane

21 August 2024

S David Manieil
Cl- David Manteil
128 Ashridge Read
DARRA QLD 4076

Application Reference: ADGHE65555
Address of Site: 128 ASHRIDGE RD DARRA QLD 4076

Dear David,

RE: |nformation raquest under the Planting Act 2016

Council has carried out an nitial review of the above applcaton and has identified thal further
information is required to fully assess the proposal

Stormwater discharge

1, The dovelooment proposes to discharge o portion of the stormwater to the rear of proposed
Lol 2 and furlher stales that upslope conneclions for several tots fronting Killarmey Avenue
are not required, Limited information or pians have been prowided to demonslrate that this
will not warsen flood nuisance to the proposed lots and adjoining preperdies in accorcance
with the requirements of the Stomwaler cote,

a. Provide a Site
professional E
poirt of discharge,

Based Stormwater Managemant Plan prepared by a Registered
ear of Oueensland (RPEQ) demonstraling how all fots achieve a lawful

b, Provide a concept earthworks plan demonstrating why il is nat possble to provide an
upslope conraction to Lots 97, 98 and 98 on RP 29723,

Street tree
2, The proposed shared access appuears lo impacl an existing stroot ree, bowever this has nol
peen shown on lhe proposed glans,

#. Provide amended glans showing the localicn of exisling street trees in relation o the
pl(‘)[lﬂsﬂd Crossover,

Urban Utilities (UU)

Councl dees not underiake water and sewar assessment of any planming appleations, Centacl
UU on {07) 3432 2200 1o discuss any water and sewar issues and whelher you are required lo
sutmit an application to UU for assessment,

e

Responding to this raquest

Your respense should include a summary tanle which oullines any changes to performance
outcomes and plans that bave resulted from addressing the issues outllined above, The table
should alse ircluce detals of any supporting documentation.

I a response s nol provided within the prescribed response penod of lhree (3) months
assessment of the applicat on will continue from the day after the day on which the response
period would have olherwise ended,

Email your response te DSPlanningSupperi@brisbane,ald gov.nu quoting the application
reference nuntber AQOBSE5555,

Please phone me on telephone number below durng normal business hours it you have any
queries regarding this matter,

Yours sincercly

Joal Wake

Sanior Urban Plannar

Planning Services South

Bhone: (07} 3178 7467

£mail jeelwake@brisoane qld.gov.au
Dovelopment Services

Hrisbane City Couneil
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DART Work Request Details Report

Work Request

Assigned To: RUHLAND, Scott From Date: 12 July 2024
Due Date: 26 July 2024 Completed: Y Actual Date; 24 July 2024
Request Type: Code

Advice Type: Engineering

Key Issues: ROL-1inlo2

Work Request
Action Taken:

Qulcome: Completed
Initial ENG assessment complele, RF| required,

Upstream Connection

1. The proposed plans do not show provision for a lawful point of discharge for the future
development of upstream lots as well as existing development.

Provide amended plans that show:
i) An upstream conneclion to provide for the lawful point of discharge for the future

development of upstream lots (Lots 97, 98 and 99 on RP 29723 and existing development in
accordance with PO11 of the Stormwater Code and Chapter 7 of the ID PSP. These plans are
to be RPEQ certified.

i) Easements are required over the above drainage in accordance with PO3 of the Stormwater
Code and Section 7.1 of ID PSP

The proposed crossover may alse clash with an existing street tree and may require street
tree scrum advice.

Il there are any Engineering questions regarding this application, please see me.
Cheers,
Scott,

41, The requirements for on-site drainage are set outin PO2, PO3 and P04 of 9.4.9

Stormwater Code of the Planning Scheme as follows.

PO2

Development ensures that the stormwaler mahagement system and site work does not
adversely impact flooding or drainage characteristics of premises which are up slope,

down slope or adjacent to the site.

PO3

Development ensures that the stormwater management system does not direct
stormwater run-off through existing or proposed lots and property where it is likely to

Corrigan plan will
cause flooding

adversely affect the safety of, or cause nuisance fo properties. ® 2
4 4 PSP Corrigan plan will

PO4

Development provides a stormwater management system which has sufficient capacity
[ e i A

to safely convey run-off taking info account increased run-off from impervious surfaces

and flooding in local catchments.

cause flooding

Corrigan plan will
cause flooding
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4.3.2. There must be no change of stormwater discharge to an adjacent property

which causes a nuisance. Lot 1 to the west is the adjacent property to be

considered. The rear area of the proposed lot at the southwest corner which is
a low point, must be considered.

59. Corrigan makes an alleged false statement.
There is no requirement to fill the rear of the lot.
There is no bulk earthworks required.

Small Lot Code provides that no building can occur within the setbacks, except
allowed , such as a shade structure.

The rear lot setback of the Small Lot code for over 25 metres is 6m.

AO7
Development results in a minimum rear boundary setback that is:
a. 6m, where on a lot with an average depth of more than 25m; or
b. on a lot with an average depth of 25m or less:
i. 3m, for a part of a building or structure up to 4.5m high;
ii. 4.5m, for a part of a building or structure over 4.5m high.
c. located within an approved building envelope for the site to the extent of any inconsistency with (a) or (b).
Editor's note—For the purposes of determining compliance with AQ7 reference is to be made to section 1.7 6,

60 Corrigan allegedly demonstrates
- zero knowledge of the Small Lot Code

- zero knowledge of Council assessment procedures

4.7.2. The earthworks and building for the development on the subject lot must not

concentrate or increase the existing stormwater discharge into Lot 1

RP117157. The discharge that is affected by the construction of the new

dwelling, should be formally conveyed and not merely left to discharge into Lot
1 RP117157.

61. Corrigan false statement “the construction of the new dwelling, again and again
and again.”

Again, can anyone train Corrigan about Council assessment produres, the AEP of the
building pad and condition 17.
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S 12,17,18 - “The site must be filled....... to enable lawful point of discharge for
Ashridge Rd Lots

...... a n d m m upslope properties...."

The Ashridge Rd blocks will be serviced by the kerb and channel of IL 35 1 without a teaspoon of fill
required, contrary to requests in Council conditions S12, S17, $18

The invert level of the kerb, which should be 500mm from the right boundary as per BSD 8113 is
proposed IL 35.1.{NOIWWQ). The surface level of the kerb above the
lawful point of discharge is ESL 35.250. This lawful point of discharge of IL 35.1 commands the
Ashridge Rd lots

There is sufficient fall on the blocks for stormwater collection from the usable pad to the
to the lawful point of discharge at kerb of IL 35.1 without any fill required

Areas serviced by the fawful point of discharge -

-The ETDEQSEU usable buildihg Ead

- The Small Lot Code building area

BSD 8111 is grade three mathematics and Council Development Services team have failed to
demonstrate in any way how their system as in red line an plsn achieves lawful point of discharge for the
Ashiidge Rd lots,

The appellant’s calculations of usable building pad levels and lawful point of discharge are as follows -

Lawful point of discharge at kerb, 500mm from boundary 35.100
Fall over verge 1:100 as per BSD 8111 .038
Min L at front boundary 35.138
Pipe diameter as per BSD 8111 150
Minimum Cover as per BSD 8111 450
Min FSL required at front boundary 35.738
ESL at front boundary as pet surveyar 35.859
Fall pipe 150mm 1:100 over 6 metres from boundary, 060
Mimimum FSL a1 6 metre setback= start of usable pad 35.798
IOV Ty TOTT T T
2 | Affidavitby |49 19Nov24 | Commentary by Applicant on
Applicant the Lawful Point of
Cover 2 5
Discharge and issues of
page plus v
provision of stormwater
48 pages

infrastructure.

Page 12 includes a design of

the pad for the proposed

dwelling with levels and

arrows denoting stormwater

runoff.

Page 27 depicts existing

ground contours. This

diagram is a portion of the
survey plan included above
in paragraph 4.5.
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62. Corrigan acknowledges siting Manteit proposed building pad, lodged 19/11/24.

No fill No fill
No fill e H
g No fill No fill Cut
No fill No fill area
| No fill No fill
| No fill No fill |No fill
36 .4 q
. 3Ee6v 3g-89 E
8000 { S aE.a0 i
63 Proposed area of cut by applicant . Note no fill required
N - - - -
NO WO @d
FILL . 5%,
26 {;‘3‘:#* P a1
Lenavful ‘;",Z:":::‘ ' ]
poin‘ of '.‘ G i
discharge = - of \< vl 128 Ashridge Rd
a5.1 : %0 9 \ Darra 4076
NO . % S 28 Lot 2 on RP 117157

2
NO %
FILL %

NO
FILL

FILL © o Tt o o

FILL 5o\ g

Ve . o .

F ¢ Existing

é Future
§ — Council

%  No fill required

David Manteit
0424 739 923

Plan of usable
block and charged
BCC stormwater

64. Corrigan is aware of the proposed lot levels.

A full A3 copy of this plan was handed to Council at the ADR conference 19/11/24.

A/
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65. 14 Pope St Tarragindi — 14m setback
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This site is example where Council employee decided that a 14 setback is the
standard for a usable pad, falling down from the street.
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Page 17 of 48
Scenario 5 - Service Lots 98, 99 BSD 8111 pipe 600mm from boundary at all times. “
More conservative 1% fall, 300 cover, take out sham triangle,
Note pit 2 disappears but is included in calculations.
Calculations done taking out sham triangle. 300 pipe, 1% fall, 800 cover,
Based on fully developed 4 houses = 60 litres/second 300 pipe. 83 litres/second
10075 RHS pipes across verge.
Pit 1 2 3 4 5 Cross
b check x
Pipe Length 16.370 7279 33,750 3.750 3.750
{A) SL used for Pit 37.000 35,750
Fall of natural ground - rear baighbour ot Ashridge Rd Rear naightiows  Rea neghibow
(A} SL at neighbour houndary (1.2) or 600 mm in345 36.700 35650 35162 35.859 35250
New start of line Invert level brought fanvard 35800 34750 34.262 33925
(B) Min depth - pipe 300 and and cover 600 0900
(G Min Invent level depth 35.800 35.800
Win 5% tall. 1% over verge 0164 0.073 0.338 0.038 0.611
(D) Invert level end of ling with fall. 35636 348677 33928 33888
(€} Prima facie deplh {(needs fo be + 825, + 15 (kerb) 0014 0485 1935 1.383
Distance the pipe needs to be lowered by for min cover 0.886 0415 -1,302 \f
Adopted pit Min invert level 225 pipe and cover 600 34750 34 262 33.925 33.888 33887
Invert level at ket 35100
BCC charged system malfunction in metres 34 750 -1.212
BSD 8111 Build red line taking out triangle with 300 pipe, 600 cover, fall 1% on property, 1% on
verge. To be more conservative.

511. | defer to the opinion of Mr Ryan that no further operational works permit will be

required for the Applicant to install a stormwater solution required by the conditions
of development approval. In my experience, the further approval that will be needed

is a building permit from a private certifier. There is no later opportunity for Council

to review detailed design of the stormwater system. Hence, in my experience, an
appropriately detailed stormwater master plan is submitted at the DA stage which
has sufficient design detail to demonstrate compliance of the stormwater drainage

for the proposed development. At the time of the later assessment, the private

certifier will check compliance of plans for the building permit with the scope of

stormwater defined in the DA.

66. Corrigan thinks a private certifier will check stormwater. That is a false statement.

67. Corrigan demonstrates time and time again, he has allegedly has no knowledge of
Council’'s assessment processes..

6.6.3. Drainage to the southwestern corner area of the subject lot (to the rear of the

proposed new dwelling). This area is a low point and the proposed new
M

dwelling on the subject lot will cause concentration of stormwater at this
e ]

location. Unless captured and conveyed, this stormwater will cause
concentration of flow onto Lot 1 RP117157.

Can someone please straighten Corrigan out ?

Z v
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8.2. An approved DA is then on the record and can be addressed at the time of detailed

design as part of the building works permit. An approved DA is placed on the file for

the subject property and is accessible to a future developer of the upstream lots.

68. The approved DA is on the record for maybe 10 years. But there is no guarantee
that DA will still be there when required.

69. A DA is a development application, not a master plan.

70. Am upstream owner may find there is a stormwater pipe on record. But the
upstream owner will not know what the litres per second limit that owner is to design
to, when there is a combined stormwater drain.

71. There is danger to Manteit in that if a pipe is built as a 225mm pipe, then the owner
would think that they have the right to connect 30 litres per second and not say 10
litres per second.

b. Worst case upstream development assumed to be two townhouses per lot, each
180m2, the townhouse towards Killarney Ave to discharge to Killarney Ave, the rear
townhouse to discharge towards the subject lot.

72. Corrigan wants a “townhouse” roofwater to climb up hill by around 2 metres to the
kerb, No fill mentioned.

Corrigan refuses to say what method the font dwelling will use to obtain lawful point of
discharge.

72. There is no house in Killarney St that has a kerb adaptor, on that side of the street.

Fallacy of a future house.

74. Corrigan is mistaken. The subdivision plan will be sealed without a house.
There is no requirement for a house in the DA.

75. Evidence that Corrigan allegedly has no expertise in Subdivisions, nor Town
Planning, or Council assessment procedures,

47.2. Theearthworks and building for the development on the subject lot must not
concentrate or increase the existing stormwater discharge into Lot 1

RP117157. The discharge that is affected by the construction of the new

dwelling, should be formally conveyed and not merely left to discharge into Lot
1 RP117157.

/7 S — (@,
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Upstream pipes calculation checks

76 Corrigan RPEQ certified hydraulic systems are charged in my opinion as follows:

Corrigan system around 75 litres per second - check

Cross

Stub 97 |Stub 98| Stub 99 | Pit4 Pit 5 Pit 6 Kerb | check
FSL 37.300| 37.000| 36.000| 36.000{ 35.798| 35.500 35.300
Pipe Length 20000 20000/ 6000{ 11000 12000 6000{ 75000|mm
New start of line invert level brought forward 36.625| 36.325| 35.250| 35.220| 35.048| 34.750| 36.625 |m
Min .5% fall,1% over verge 0.100 0.100{ 0.030{ 0.055| 0.060| 0.060| -0.405 |m
Invert level end of line. 36.625| 36.525| 36.225| 35.220| 35.165| 34.988| 34.690 m
Prima facie depth (needs to be min 675) 0.675| 0.475 -0.225| 0.780| 0.633| 0512 0610 m
Pipe needs to be lowered by to make it work. 0.200 0.975| 0.000 0.117| 0.238 -1.530 |m
Adopted pit level 36.325| 35.250| 35.220| 35.048| 34.750| 34.690] 34.690 |m
Lawful point of discharge 35.053
Corrigan charged system malfunction in metres -0.363 m

Corrigan option 1, corrected by Manteit.
This is Manteit’s calculations.

77. All figures have 3 decimal places, unlike Corrigan, which can have one, two or
three decimal places. All surface levels crosscheck to the Civil Works site plan.

78. The plan maintains exactly .5% gradient. So Manteit pipe not falling down due to
gradient greater than .5%.

79. The result is that the RPEQ Corrigan certified Upstream hydraulic system is
charged by 363 mm to the kerb 35.053

80. RPEQ Corrigan wants to send water uphill from pit This is a charged pipe that is
called a flood.

Corrigan proposes to flood the site, in the same way as the Council employee illegal
red line with no RPEQ certification. Who would have thought another flooded pipe
would be seen.

81. RPEQ Corrigan wants to raise the land at pit 6 by 385 mm.
82. There is no requirement by Manteit to change the levels of the land. Corrigan
proposed to flood the site, with a charged pipe, in the same way as the original illegal

red line with no RPEQ certification. Who would have thought another flooded pipe.
This time by an RPEQ, certified.

£ A~ @ S
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Corrigan system 2

Cross

Stub 97 |Stub 98| Stub 99 | Pit4 Pit 5 Pit 6 Kerb | check
FSL 37.300| 37.000| 36.000| 36.000| 35.798| 35.500| 35.300
Pipe Length 20000 20000| 6000/ 11000, 8000 8000, 73000|mm
New start of line invert level brought forward 36.625| 36.325| 35.250| 35.220| 35.048| 34.750| 36.625 \m
Min .5% fall, 1% over verge 0.100 0.100| 0.030, 0.055| 0.040{ 0.080| -0.405 |m
Invert level end of line. 36.625| 36.525| 36.225| 35.220| 35.165| 35.008| 34.670 m
Prima facie depth (needs to be min 675) 0.675! 0.475| -0.225| 0.780| 0.633| 0.492| 0630 m
Pipe needs to be lowered by to make it work. 0.200 0975/ 0.000{ 0.117| 0.258 0.000| -1.550 |m
Adopted pit level 36.325| 35.250| 35.220| 35.048| 34.750| 34.670| 24.670 |m
Lawful point of discharge 35.460
Corrigan charged system malfunction in metres -0.790 m

Corrigan option 2 , corrected by Manteit

Updated survey plan showing spot survey 35.460 for Council

Conflict of location of Upstream Pipes

83 Corrigan plan to cause the demolition of the existing house.

84. Pipe between Lot 97 and Lot 98 will travel within 700mm of back fire escape steps.
Hence part of the house would need to be demolished.

85. In addition, It is not possible to place a concrete pit 600mm to centre, and have
sufficient drainage gravel.
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87. Corrigan system requires demolition of the existing house.

Corrigan udermining of the rear retaining wall.
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88. The stormwater pipe would undermine both the rear retaining wall and the steps |

footings.
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89. Corrigan stormwater pipes traverse under the proposed
new house slab.

Corrigan has proposed location of the Upstream pipes crossing under the House Pad
is absurd. The new house may be built to 3 metres from the boundary, with Council
consent.

In addition, a carport will be built.

90. Upstream pipe would conflict with the future and current house rainwater pipes,
150 cover, 450 depth, connecting to the proper lawful point of discharge.

91. Would need a concrete manhole 900mm wide to cater for the depth of the pipe
between the house and the Boundary fence.

92. BSD 8111 requires that the stormwater pipe is to be 600mm away from the
boundary.

93. It has been uphelf by the Planning Court, 4139/18 a Council red pen shown an
upstream pipe did not show a pipe outside 600mm from the boundary.

94 This Council drawn red line plan has been upheld by Council 3 times last year, 63
Molonga Tce Graceville, as the source document. The notation of the plan was “BSD
8111". There was no sham triangle.

95. Every time Manteit drives in or out of the driveway, he will need to call Council to
get consent to cross the easement.

96. Corrigan plan is unlawful with BSD 8111

\ S "y <\\c>—

Nyt

EASEMENT ‘
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REFER TABLE FOR WIDTH
% sl e 7 2250 MIN.
i
o i
v |
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97. It is unlawful to place an Upstream pipe more than 600mm away from the

boundary.

98. 4139/18 Planning and Environment Court Henderson V Brisbane City Council

Other Upstream approvals last year also, show no diversion from the 600mm away

Henderson V Brisbane City Council 4139/1

®

129)  Up Stream Stormwater Dramage Connection - Mimor
|

to alawlul point of discharge and as shown on APP

{Amended In Red 27-JAN-2022) dated 02-DEC-2021.

PROOF OF FULFILMENT

i aecesdunce with The obove stormvator deavanegs,

Provide a stormwalar drainage connection for g_g;‘ 400 RPHA400

cesigned for ultimate developed catchment conditions and connecled

DRAWING NUMBER Preliminery Services Layout Plan P001 Issue 1
Biior to Council's nolation an the

plan of subdivision

Cerfification from a Reg'stered Professional Engineer Queensiand ar a
Queensland Building and Conslruchion Cormmission licensed hyd-aulic
consullant (where applicable), confiming that the warks Lave been compiated

4139/18

6380851
6575713
6640211

NoTyorr T er

itoger GREENWAY
Princpal Usban Planner
‘Development Assurance & Outcomes

Toges greonway@brisbane qld.gov au
34034392

14/06/24
13/9/24
2511124

Roger Greenway
Roger Greenway
Roger Greenway

Roger Greenway

ST T T T I

s
m‘mczpai |§1§mﬂ Planner

!D{wuiuwnmﬂ Assurance & Quicames
|le_}<lr greanway@brisbano.gld gov.au
134034392

8 times Roger Greenway
1 time Zarndra Piper

99. Henderson V Brisbane City Council 4139/18

77—
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from the boundary.
21 Gabwina St Fig Tree Pocket.

The only exceptions to stormwater pipe over 600mm from the boundary have been in
the case where the owner has provided consent.

Manteit does not give consent.

100. It is proposed by Manteit to build a 6000*6000 carport to boundary. It is usual for
the Council site variation team to approve these structures. | have personally arrange
for around 200 of these carports to be approved and built, in my job as a design
consultant 10 years ago.

No services can get past the Upstream pipe due to —

The Upstream pipe requires an easement to be placed over the pipes.

Easement will not allow any other services to traverse the pipe. Council employees
refuse to provide the easement document.

Services

(b) Water supply
( ¢c) Phone/NBN
(d) Electrical

( e) Driveway

(f) Carport
(g) front retaining wall.

Zone of influence

101. The existing structures have priority, not the water pipe.
The stormwater pipes are within the zone of influence of
The existing house

The retaining wall and drainage, and fence.

7/
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74.7 Building near or over underground stormwater infrastructure

1. For underground stormwater facilities with or without drainage easements and where pipes
or conduits are greater than or equal to 225mm in diameter or width, building over/near
stormwater requirements will be applicable if the site is subject to any 1 or more of the
following conditions:

a. any proposed works cont e

b. any earthworks (filling or excavanon) proposed directly over or adjacent to the
stormwater drainage or maintenance holes that will result in changes to surface levels or
loading conditions over these stormwater facilities;

. any building work proposed over the stormwater drainage or maintenance holes;

. any proposed works that will affect the structural integrity of the drainage or its trench;

e.’proposed changes 1o the loading conditions on an exisfing maintenance hole cover, for
example, changing the use of a non-vehicular trafficable area to a vehicular trafficable
area;

f. proposed use of rock bolts or ground anchors within 2m of the stormwater drainage;

g. proposed property access width of less than 2m from the front entrance or access road
to any maintenance hole or property connection located on site;

h. proposed driveways or concrete pavements over maintenance holes or property

oo

connections;

i. clashing of services or utilities (other than sewers) with the stormwater drain line that
may affect the structural integrity of the stormwater drainline or its trench, or sewers
larger than 150mm diameter crossing any stormwater drainline.

2. When building over stormwater an adequate buffer zone is required between the edge of
foundation system and the edage of the stormwater infrastructure

0 minimise structural
damage during excavation, boring or piling operations.

3. The following minimum horizontal clearances are required where undertaking such works
near stormwater infrastructure and may need to be increased if it is anticipated that the pipe
bedding will be affected:

a._1m clearance applies to an excavated footing system such as beams and pad footings
excavated by backhoe or similar;

b. 1m clearance applies to bored piers;

¢. 6m clearance applies to driven, vibrated or jacked piles.

Above S 7.4.7 Easement
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PART 1.4 - BUILDING OVER OR NEAR RELEVANT INFRASTRUCTURE

Bounda
Dwelling or [ v
other structure ;

Vertical plane along
the centreline
|

! Finished surface
: level

Footing —_—

Bored pile

‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘
'''''''''
e

N

Sewer, water main or
stormwater drain

102. Other sites do not place Upstream pipes in the front
yard, only Corrigan.
A site, 85 Rowe Tce Darra, 60 metres across the road from myself, there has been

bulit an Upstream pipe sandwiched between to proposed lots. The pipe extends to the
front boundary before it diverts to 300mm from the left side of the driveway.



AMENDED iN RED

(_ Bcc oS

LODGED
15-N0V 1023

APPUCATION REF

e

ADGEADATTA

16711:2023

PLASS 490 00 wsmx

APRRGAL
—

IOCR TANT HOTE
A p0 s prag oot i CAGTA G v ias {0 9 i

Sateolion (v e Cy Gownol ond shanid ot
B0 uand for oy olher purpisn. e
areas and f ah‘mnrofm‘smmu
st el 18 st suevey ond disy

Ir o/ Counct ond iy ol v erily
P oy Aove regeTals wnder ony raevanl

 portare, na Matse
ANTH 09 the IAIAALEN G0 N AP o
P M-—nh-l

s
tega port of this phen.

LEGEND

(8
L2}
-

SURMMATIRMANGAE @ BN M
SERTS WARHOLL 1 Pt wrtant
TPl W owarr e

WO

GATEWAY
SURVEY &

LF'LANNING

s | T Subdivision Proposal Plan
I 85-87 Rowe Terroce, Darra

RGN Pl R | o Bl
et CiSm

e
UG BN TS Lois 212 & 213 on RP2I28 iy isee
e Stanley u e
oo - e 2o e
e SO [, L. ) W"’l s O
o Wy | v aaa | RAIeAN s |
il ia‘wﬁw’ A | 300 (906 03|

85 Rowe Tce Darra approved plan — Upstream stormwater kerb

Print

Destin

Pages

Page 33 of 74

lf(&»’%



Page 34 of 74

Corrigan’s calculations

Stormwater design assumptions

a. Levelll drainage as per QUDM Section 7.13.2, namely pipe system to convey tWaH
of 5% AEP (1/20) roof dischargg or 39% AEP (1/2) discharge of the roof plus allotment.

b. Worst case upstream development assumed to be two townhouses per lot, each
180m2, the townhouse towards Killarney Ave to discharge to Killarney Ave, the rear
townhouse to discharge towards the subject lot.

c. Discharge from upstream lot to be the worst of 5% AEP 180m2 roof or 39% AEP of
180m2 roof plus 440m2 of allotment (namely the portion of the allotment from the rear
of the Killarney townhouse to the rear of the lot, 620m2 less the townhouse itself)

d. Coefficient of discharge f=0.7 (worst case = town house development upstream), as per
QUDM Section 4.5

e. Time of Concentration 5 minutes (as per QUDM Section 4.6.2)

f. Rainfall intensity 248mm/hr (5% AEP) or 151Tmm/hr (39% AEP) - from BECC City Plan
2014 Schedule 6 PSP - Infrastructure Design, Chapter 7 Stormwater Drainage, Table
&.2.2.2.A

g. Minimum pipe size 225mm (Table 7.2.3A)

h. Roof drainage detention systems adopted as per QUDM Table 7.13.6, for first option in

Attachment D (to limit discharge to the kerb to below 30 L/s in accordance with,

103. Corrigan wants to design as per Level Il instead of Level Ill.

Wrong
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104. Corrigan’s worst case scenario is two townhouses per lot.
Wrong
105. One townhouse will discharge to Killarney Ave.

Wrong

94. In the absence of analysis of upstream catchments by the Applicant, | devised
indicative catchments for the subject lot and upstream lots as set out in paragraph
8.6 above. | considered potential upstream development and adopted the town

planning report of Keiran Ryan of Reel Planning at sections 5.9 — 5.11.

9.5. The existing lots upstream have a size of 1,012m2 and it is likely that a rear lot is

created with a townhouse located on the new lot. Hence, a development upstream

would consist of each existing lot (relevantly Lots 97,98 and 99) containing two

townhouses or the existing house plus a townhouse.

106. Corrigan — “I considered potential upstream development and
adpoted the town planning report of Keiran Ryan of Reel Planning at
sections 5.9 - 5.11”

That fact is that there is no evidence that Corrigan adopted anything whatsover from
Ryan report.

Corrigan thinks that all front lots are 440 sqm. (Even if the dividing
fence is put through the lounge room.

Corrigan thinks all rear lots are 620 sqm
Corrigan thinks all rear lots are 1,060 sqm.

Corrigan insists on Level Il drainage, not Level lll

Manteit advises that Level Il drainage is not the correct level. Level lll is the correct
level, as per Chapter 7. S7.2.2.3.B. Nobody knows why.

ﬁ/é‘\ ,(ng}%
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Table 7.2.2.3.B—Design standards for drainage systems

Development category

Design parameter

Minimum design standard

medium density to High
density)

AEP ARI (years)
Rural areas (typically 2- | Minor drainage system 39% 2
5 dwellings per hectare) | wgjor drainage system | 2% 50
Residential Minor drainage system | 39% 2
developments (Low Major drainage system | 2% 50
ensity residential)
Roof water drainage Level Il %UDM
Residential Minor drainage system | 10% 10
developments (Low— | Major drainage system | 2% 50

Roof water drainage

Level Il and Level IV QUDM

Industrial uses

Minor drainage system
Major drainage system

39%
2%

2
50

D £oassnt alat

1 LIVE SN IS

Corrigan want to force two townhouses of 180 sqm on each rear lot.

107. “Worst case scenario is two 180 sqm townhouses
per (rear) lot”.

This is not the fully developed, as Per S7.6.5.

Corrigan is forcing the rear lots to have only two townhouses of 180 sqm

each. There is no town planning basis for that.

Ryan states that Lot 2 is LMR3 and will be

5.15 The amount of additional stormwater to be generated by an additional dwelling house on
proposed lot 2 will depend on the design on that dwelling. To assist | note that the Dwelling
House (Small Lot) Code' sets a maximum site cover!! of 60%!* where the lot size is greater than
300m? but less than 400m?. On this basis | think it is reasonable to assume that up to 186m*” of

roof area would result on proposed lot 2.

Ryan

to be lodged with Council

structure, that is—

a sun shade.
P i

10 A dwelling house that complies with the acceptable outcomes of this code would not require an application

1 The definiticn of site cover in City Plan is Site cover, of development, means the portion of the site,
expressed as a percentage, that will be covered by a building or structure, measured to its outermost
projection, after the development is carried out, other than a building or structure, or part of a building or

a. inalandscaped or open space area, including, for example, a gazebo or shade structure; or

b. abasement that is completely below ground level and used for car parking; or
¢. the eaves of a building; or
d

yan

.
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5.10 In my opinion redevelopment of these properties is likely, having regard to their existing use,
their size and the town planning context applicable to them under City Plan. Redevelopment
may include (for example):

(a) Multiple Dwelling (noting that development up to 3 storeys is anticipated via code
assessment)

{(b) Reconfiguring a lot (noting that subdivision where resulting in lots 180m? or greater is
anticipated via code assessment)

Above - Ryan
Corrigan refused to listen to Ryan, Town planner

Ryan stated that Reconfiguring a Lot in lots 180 sqm was one option.

Corrigan never mentions that in his report. Corrigan fails to follow QUDM advice.

11 Use of this manual QUDM

This Manual has been prepared for the purpose of assisting engineers and stormwater designers
in the planning and design of urban drainage systems within Queensland. Reference to this
document as a Manual should not infer that it is anything more than an engineering guideline.

The procedures outlined in the Manual aim to encourage uniformity in urban drainage design
practices throughout Queensland. Designers are nevertheless responsible for conferring with
relevant local authorities to determine local design requirements.

108. QUDM says that designers are responsible for conferring with relevant local
authorities to determine local design requirements.

109. Corrigan has failed to refer to Brisbane City Council design requirements in
relation to providing calculations for fully developed.

110. Corrigan refused the advice of Ryan to examine a subdivision of 180sgm each.
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Table 4.5.1 - Fraction imearvious vs. development category

Development category Fraction impervious (f})
Central business district - - . 1.00
Commercial, local business, neighbouring facilities, service industry, 0.90
general industry, home industry
-Slgniricanl paved areas e.g. roads and car parks 0.¢0
Urban residential — high density . 0.70t00.90
Urban residential — low density (inciuding roads) | 0.45to 0.85
Urban residential - low ﬂensiw (excluding roads) . 0.4010 0.75
‘Rural residential 0.10100.20
Qpen space ag(‘jlpa:)kks_kelc‘ o | 0.00

2

Notes (Table 4.5.1):
4y

Designer should determine the aciual fraction impervious for each development. Local governments may
specify default values.

Typically for urban residential high density developmenls:

T T =T This for townhouses.
Need 3, This is not C10

muiti-unit chweliings > 20 dwellings per hectare £=085
high-rise residential development f=0¢

In urban residential low density areas £, will vary depending upon road width, allotment size, hous,
and extent of paths, driveways etc. Or ‘ r 2 Or C20

Refer to Table 7.3.3 for the definition of development categories.

Corrigan thinks that fraction impervious is the Coefficient.

(1)

1t

(3)

4

7.6.5 Provision of drainage for future upslope development of a neighbouring property

Provision must be made for the future orderly development of adjacent properties with respect to
stormwater drainage where at least part of those upslope properties would drain through the
development, or the most feasible location for stormwater drainage infrastructure to service those
properties is within the development.

If a piped drainage connection is provided for up-slope development, the drainage infrastructure
must fully extend to the boundary of the up-slope site to ensure that the up-slope property owner
does not have to undertake works in the down-slope property to connect to this stormwater
infrastructure.

Where a pipe is used to facilitate an up-slope stormwater connection (now or in future) the
minimum pipe size is 225mm nominal diameter for any development. This stormwater pipe must
be connected to a lawful point of discharge.

The development is to design any up-slope stormwater connection for fully developed catchment

flows.

Corrigan refuses comply with Council laws to design for the fully developed catchment.

111. Six Corrigan townhouses is not Brisbane City Council laws

Corrigan already has the advice from Ryan that a 310 sgm lot of same zoning will be
186 site cover and roof.

Corrigan knew that Ryan said that site cover excludes eaves, gazebos and sunshade

devices.

Ryan refuses to allow additional 100 sgm eaves, sunshades, gazebo for roofcover
allowances.
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Upstream Properties

5.9 The Respondent’s Reasons state that the two lots identified as being upstream/upslope of the
subject site are_Lots 98 and 99 on RP29723 (40 and 48 Killarney Avenue, Darra). | note that the
report of Mr Corrigan confirms this and also identifies that Lot 97 (50 Killarney Ave) is upstream.
Lots 98 and 99 are each 1,012m? in area and Lot 97 is 1,176m? in area. Each of the sites share

emmusmeTTTa T T
the town planning context of the subject site, as summarised in Table 2 and each contains a
single dwelling house constructed near the road frontage, with the balance of the site largely
vacant.

5.10 In my opinion redevelopment of these properties is likely, having regard to their existing use,
their size and the town planning context applicable to them under City Plan. Redevelopment
may include (for example):

(a) Multiple Dwelling (noting that development up to 3 storeys is anticipated via code

assessment)

(b) Reconfiguring a lot (noting that subdivision where resulting in lots 180m? or greater is
anticipated via code assessment)

5.11 The extent of impervious area that might occur on lots 97 to 99 will depend on the form of
development (e.g. apartments versus townhouses versus conventional houses) which is
presently unknown. For example, depending on the proposed design, the upstream catchment
might be used as deep planting or landscaping (resulting in minimal additional stormwater) or
be fully sealed (resulting in substantial additional stormwater). For this reason | would rely on
the development engineer to determine the amount of additional stormwater that should be

assumed.

5.12 In my opinion Condition 18 appropriately fulfils the planning purpose and requirement of the

Ryan 5.9 - 5.1

Ryan didn’t mention “three” townhouses. Corrigan seemed to rely on his own town
planning ability.

Multiple dwelling | Multiple dwelling means a Apartments, flats, | Rooming

Editor's note— | residential use of premises units, townhouses, | accommodation, dual
The use termis |involving 3.or more dwellings, row housing, occupancy, duplex,
defined in the whether attached or detached. triplex granny flat, residential
Planning care facility, retirement
Regulation 2017 facility

- Regulated

Requirements

Multiple dwelling is 3 or more dwellings, whether attached or detached.

7 | 1,0 C)
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102. Manteit calculation of roof areas based on fully developed.

Manteit proposed lawful subdivision plan

103. The most fully developed situation for lots 97, 98,100 is a subdivision of 10 lots.
Below are 3 already approved and subdivided examples, 1012 sqm LMR2, each.

104. Manteit master subdivision plan

Lot 97 4 lots

350 sgm t
350 sqm ;
238 sqm
238 sqm

G e




Lot 98 3 lots

350 sgm
350 sgm
312 sgm

Lot 98 3 lots

350 sgm
350 sgm
312 sgm

AO8

Development results in a maximum site cover of:

a. 50% where the lot is 400m? or more; or

b. 60% where the lot is 300m? or more and less than 400m?; or
¢. 70% where the lot is 200m2 or more and less than 300m?; or
d. 80% where the lot is less than 200m<.

Editor's note—For the purposes of determining compliance with AO8 reference is to be made to section 1.7.6

Above - Small lot Code site cover
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SITE COVERI

development is carried out, other than a building or structure, or part of a building or structure, that is—

Patio cover

a. in a landscaped or open space area, including, for example. a gazebo or shade structure; or
b. a basement that is completely below ground level and used for car parking; or
c. the eaves of a building or
pACE A
d. a sun shade.
m—r———

Patio cover

Site cover, of development, means the portion of the site, expressed as a percentage, that will be covered by a building or structure, measured to its outermost projection, after the

T I

If in the 2 or 3 storey mix zone precinct of the Low-medium density residential zone

Development of a residential lot 260 6x15 7.0

Where adjoining the side boundary of a lot 400m? | 260 6x15 6.5
or greater and vehicle access is from a secondary
frontage (typically a rear lane)

Where adjoining the side boundary of a lot 400m? | 260 6x15 75
or greater containing an existing dwelling house

If in the Up to 3 storeys zone precinct of the Low-medium density residential zone

Development of a residential lot 180 6x15 6.5

Where adjoining the side boundary of a lot 400m? | 180 6x 15 6.0
or greater and vehicle access is from a secondary
frontage (typically a rear lane)

~

orl— AN
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105. Front lots above. Rear lots are maximum 350 sgm.

106. Roof calculation Small Lot Code conservative example 85 and 97 Ducie St
Darra, 35 Killarney Ave Darra.

Lot size 331
Site cover 60% 198

Eaves 36 (lawful)

Patio 40 (lawful)
Carport 36 (site variation)
Total roof size 310

% roof cover 95%
Conservative 90%
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107. Calculation of roof areas

Based on the three examples, the existing houses cannot be reused. They will be
demolished.

There is not available a 3.5m driveway for access to a rear lot.

The question is if the front lots are built up at the rear. They may fill to 14m from the
front boundary, based on 115 Pope St Tarragindi. It is up to the owner if they wish to fill
the rear of the front lot, or batter instead. The owner would require bulk earthworks if
over 1 metre.
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108. The owner is able to declare that advice up front to Council, with the subdivision
plan.
The later owner would be required to accept that there is fill or not.
If there was fill provided, then the downstream requirement is for 6 lots.

If there is no fill provided, then the downstream requirement is for 10 lots.

109. Manteit master plan calculations

Lot 97
C2=.74 C20=.91

Land Roof Land Roof
Roof size 4 lots @90% 1176 1058 37 69
Roof size 2 lots @90% 700 630 22 41
Lot 98
Roof size 3 lots @90% 1012 910 31 59
Roof size 2 lots @90% 700 630 21 41
Lot 99
Roof size 3 lots @90% 1012 910 31 59
Roof size 2 lots @90% 700 630 21 41
Totals
With front lots 99 187 I/s
Without front lots 64 123 I/s

7/5/ [ SN
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110. Corrigan calculations of flow using .7

A B G Total
Q20 12.0 13.3 21.0 46.3
Q2 26.0 13.2 220 71.2
Highest 26.0 13.3 32.0 71.3

Calculations are after fixing Corrigan mistakes because he uses Fraction Imperveous
instead of C2 and C20.

Corrigan thinks Fraction imperveous is the good all round Coefficient.

Corrigan has never heard of the Frequency factor.

Corrigan’s adjusted figures after expert David Manteit fixed up
Corrigans fascination with fraction imperveous.

A B C Total
Q20 15.6 17.3 27.3 60.2
Q2 27.5 14.0 33.8 75.3
Highest 27.5 17.3 33.8 78.6

a. Levelll drainage as per QUDM Section 7.13.2, namely pipe system to convey the greater
of 5% AEP (1/20) roof discharge or 39% AEP (1/2) discharge of the roof plus allotment.

b. Worst case upstream development assumed to be two townhouses per lot, each
180m2, the townhouse towards Killarney Ave to discharge to Killarney Ave, the rear
townhouse to discharge towards the subject lot.

c. Discharge from upstream lot to be the worst of 5% AEP 180m2 roof or 39% AEP of
180m2 roof plus 440m2 of allotment (namely the portion of the allotment from the rear

mularney townhouse to the rear of the lot, 620m2 less the townhouse itself)

d. Coefficient of discharge f=0.7 (worst case = town house development upstream), as per
QUDM Section 4.5

e. Time of Concentration 5 minutes (as per QUDM Section 4.6.2)

f. Rainfallintensity 248mm/hr (5% AEP) or 151mm/hr (39% AEP) - from BCC City Plan
2014 Schedule 6 PSP - Infrastructure Design, Chapter 7 Stormwater Drainage, Table
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111. Coefficient of discharge as per fi = .7 and worst case = townhouses.

Townhouses are not allowed unless there are three of them. Not 2 or 1 townhouse.

Fi is not the Coefficient of Discharge, it is the fraction impervious.

Notes (Table 4.5.1):
1. Designer should determine the actual fraction impervious for each development. Local governments may

specify default values.
2. Typically for urban residential high density developments:

townhouse type development =07
multi-unit dwellings > 20 dwellings per hectare f,=0.85
high-rise residential development =09

If Corrigan has used the fraction imperveous, this report should be determined as

unsatisfactory professional conduct, being a lesser standard than his peers.
112. Civil Works got the correct C2 and C20.
113. David Manteit got the correct C2 and C20.

114. Corrigan just used .7

Table 4.5.1 - Fraction impervious vs. davelopment category

Development category | Fraction impervious (f})

Central business district ' ' 1.00
_E_Jnn-r.nmercial_ local business, neighbouring facilities, service industry, 0.90

general industry, home industry

Significant paved areas e.g. roads and car parks 0.90

Urban residential — high density e 07010080
Urban residential — low density (including roads) i 04510 0.85
Urban residenlial — low density (excluding roads) . 0.40tc 0.75

Rural rersri‘dwénttal o IR _0101:52707
Open space and parks elc. . - 0.00

Notes (Table 4.5.1):

1. Designer should delermine the actual fraclion impervious for each development. Local governments may
specify default values.

2. Typically for urban residential high density developments: Th H H f :

townhouse type development =07 ls IS ractlon

multi-unit dwellings > 20 dwellings per hectare f=085 L =

high-rise residential development £=09 I m pe rVI 0 u S 3

E—
3. in urban residential low density areas £ will vary depending upon road width, 1Z]
and extent of paths, driveways etc. W Frésq U e n Cy Fa Cto r 0 r
4. Referto Table 7.3.3 for the definition of development categories.
C10, or C20 or C2
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Table 7.13.5 — Recommended design criteria for Level Il rear of allotment drainage system

Itelﬁ Recommendation
Maximum number of 20
allotments served
Flow applicable 10 L/s per allotment !"!
Minimum pipe grade 0.35%
Minimum pipe cover (mm) 500
Pit dimensions for depth to
invert
(a) < 750 {a) 600 x 600
(b) > 750 {b) 600 x 900
Flow (L/s)?
Nominal pipe Pipe gradient (%) ¥
diameter (mm) oo
0.5 1.0 15 2.0 25 3.0 4.0 5.0
150 [4] 18 23 26 30 33 38 42
225 38 56 67 78 87 96 110 125
| 300 84 120 | 146 170 190 210 NL.A. N.A.

Notes (Table 7.13.5):
1] Based on roof areas of 180 m* and AEP = 5% for 3.E. Queensland.
2] Based on Manning's n = 0.011 and the likely use of UPVC for smaller pipes.

3] Where the pipe gradient is in excess of 5% a more detailed hydraulic analysis should be undertaken
inciuding the assessmant of structure losses, where appropriate.

[4] Minimum grade 1% for 150 mm diameter pipe to comply with AS 3500.3.

115. The above is possibly where Corrigan got his 180 sqm of roof from. Who knows.
No calculations done for full development of catchment whatseover. He just used a tiny

note.

116. The truth is that for a lot size 350 sgm, around 90% area is the real roof area =
315 sgm, not 180 sqm.

It is unsure how Corrigan can get 71.3
litres per second into 2 kerb adaptors
of 30 litres capacity.




Inflow (L/s)

Pipe flow (I/s)

Inflow (L/s)

Pipe flow (I/s)

| No roof detention|

| with roof detention |

16
4.7
30
8.8
124
10

2

Corrigan has water tanks for 75 - 28 litres per second = 47 litres
per second = 169,200 litres per hour, as per fraction imperveous.
This is 17 * 10,000 litre water tanks required. That's 6 water tanks
required per property. 5 square metres per tank = 30 square metres

gone in your backyard.

16
21
51
60
72

2

7
0.4
9
8.8
0
10
2

¥
7
16
25
25

2

117. Corrigan has not done a reconciliation of his numbers

721175 l/s “? Unsure. Corrigan has no conclusion.

118. Detention tanks

e Limited one year warranty, one year on exposed metal
e no labour included even if no fault of owner

e non transferrable, base must be perfect, not guaranteed in a storm.

Depiction of rainwater tanks at Killarney Ave site.
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119. Council would need to condition a statutory covenant of the title of all blocks
that were proposed to use the detention pits.




Page 51 of 74

119. Council cannot condition David Manteit site for works beyond the rear boundary.

Council cannot condition the subject approval with the rear lots having above ground
detention systems.

120. A detention system is not a lawful point of discharge.
121. Calculation of rainwater tank sizes required for one hour
Example 350 sqm 59/2 = 29 litres/second = 104,000 litres required

A Q20 rainwater tank for 104,000 I/s is required.

i lires)

34,000 Litre / 7,500 Gallon Round Poly Water Storage Tank

Freight: S150 ¢
Persons/s required 1o assist o

Note:! U7

7.5.9 Maintenance requirements for Council and private detention systems

(1)  All detention and retention systems must be designed with simple, safe, cost-effective

maintenance in_mind.

(2) _A maintenance plan that documents all the maint r

developed for all development applications for a material change of use applications (excluding

dwelling houses). The plan must describe how the design facilitates maintenance requirements

and set out how the system is to be maintained by addressing issues such as inspection, likely
ocedures, access and occupational health and safety requirements. Where

clean-out frequency, pr
a Council-owned asset, the maintenance plan must be submitted as part of the on-maintenance
documentation and also include the cost estimate for the construction of the detention system and

estimate of annual maintenance costs.

irement res ibilities must be

i

7 /L~ (R Seenz,
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(M

(2)
(3)

(4)

7.5.3 General requirements

The design of stormwater detention and retention systems is to refer to QUDM section 5.0 for all
design elements including but not limited to embankments, spillways, low and high flow outlets,
freeboard, basin grade and scour control.

Stormwater detention is offline to existing creeks/flow paths and external catchments.

Where an online system is proposed, it must provide regional benefits to flow reduction and be
designed for ultimate catchment development. These basins will require incorporation of natural
low flow channels, riparian vegetation and use of weir outlets (no piped low flow outlet) to promote
fauna movement and reduce likelihood of outlet blockages.

Where stormwater from any public asset such as a road reserve is directed into a stormwater
detention system, these detention systems must be located within public land such as a park or

drainage reserve, but not within road reserves. Only above-ground detention storages will be
permitted in Council-owned lands. Tanks in public roads will not be accepted.

(5) Above-ground detention basins should be integrated with water quality treatments by locating the

detention storage requirement above the water quality extended detention depth.

(6)  Council will not support the installation of on-site (lot-based) stormwater detention facilities in a

“fesidential subdivision on each freehold lot as there Is no provision to adequately ensure these

facilities are protected or maintained into the future.
(7) "“Using stormwater detention tanks in commercial or industrial developments will be permitted

where located on lots or within privately owned roads/driveways. Similarly, tanks could be used
within roads/driveways owned by community title for residential developments.

Council

Above-ground stormwater detention tanks are rarely used on single residential
properties because of the risk of the tanks being converted solely to rainwater tanks

What QUDM says about
Corrigan's Master Drainage Plan

542 On-site detention systems
There are generally three design standards set by reguiating authorities. they are:

= A specified minimum site storage requirement (SSR} and permissible site discharge (PSD)
relative to either the site area. land use, or the change in impervious area.
pleaiy
= A permissible site discharge for the specified design storm frequency with no minimum storage

volume specified.

= A requirement potto exceed pre-development peak discharge rates for a range of design storm
frequencies, c2

The first two design criteria are often adopted by local governments following the development of a
regional flood control strategy, Master Dramage Plan, or Stormwater Management Plan.

Most small on-site detention systems incorporate underground tanks. When appropriate soil and
groundwater conditions exisl, some underground tanks can be converted into infiltration systems.

Above-ground stormwater detention tanks are raretz used op single residential properties because

of the risk of the tanks being converted solely to rainwater tanks.

QUDM

(6)

lawful point of
discharge for development. Detention systems do not manage nuisance flows and may
concentrate water that would have otherwise sheef flowed across a site boundary, often have high
outlet velocity and will reqularly release stormwater over extended periods of time. The provision of
storm water detention is not to result in uncontrolled scour, ponding and nuisance to adjacent
properties that would have otherwise not been experienced under existing conditions.

QUDM
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5.3.3

Summary of functions
A summary of the possible functions of detention and retention systems is provided in Table 5.3.1.

Table 5.3.1 — Summary of detention/retention system functions

3 g w | BE | B
sel |3 g2 | 5B | 8% | £8
£ e o 2 E B o S e
[%} - ey 2 £ > =
o @ i o 0 h @ = ra} ]
20 | =0 o g & go
o | n £
On-site detention Yes Yes
_5 E Detention basins Yes Yes ) 1
§ % Extended detention Yes Yes 1] Yes
3 @ | basins [2)
Filter basins [11 [11 Yes
. I]Rainwater tanks [3] [4] Yes
(7]
-.E E Retention basins Yes Yes Yes [1] Yes Yes
% 2 | Infiltration trenches Yes Yes Yes [1] Yes
o 7]
Infiltration basins Yes Yes Yes [1] 1 Yes

U]

(21

131
(4]

Notes {Table 5.3.1):
Not the normal function of this type of system, however, this function may be achieved if

modifications are made to the design.

The most commaonly used terminology is extended detention basin, however, the concept of
extended detention may also apply to the design of retention basins.

Generally rainwater tanks cannot be used for on-site discharge control.

When wide spread across a catchment, rainwater tanks can contribute to runoff volume control
through activities such as water reuse, garden watering and groundwater infiltration.

Council PSP Chapter 7 laws required for calculations

122. Corrigan thinks that a townhouse is the only built form possible, on the rear lots.

Zoning LMR3 allows for a multiple dwelling.

Notes —

123. A multiple dwelling is max 45% site cover (plus roof) This is less than the Small
Lot code which allows for up to 80%.

124. The Small Lot Code provides for the highest site cover, and therefore the highest
roof cover and is therefore the most fully developed.

125. Note, one townhouse cannot be built. There must be at least 3 townhouses.

Corrigan has engineered an unlawful townhouse.
Corrigan’s argument for a townhouse is gone.

(e

-

2~
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7.6.3.1 Connection to kerb and channel

(1) The maximum permissible discharge to the kerb and channel must be limited to 30L/s (i.e.
maximum_2_single house lots per discharge point dependent on roof area), and twin 100mm
diameter pipes (equivalent 150mm diameter) with approved kerb adaptors.

(2)  For development that is a material change of use (i.e. other than (1) above), Level lll drainage
(connection to kerb and channel) is only permitted if the total discharge from the devetoqment
including any external catchment does not exceed 30L/s. Multiple hot dip galvanised rectangular
hollow sections (RHS) 125/150/200mm wide x 75mm or 100mm high must be used (refer to BSD-

8113).
(3)  Only approved full-height kerb adaptors, complying with BSD-8114 are permitted. The kerb

adaptors must be placed in a location where service pits on the footpath will not conflict with the
future pipe location.

Discharge into the high side kerb of a one-way crossfall street is generally not permitted for any
development other than a single-house dwelling.

)

127. The total discharge from the development including
any external catchment to the kerb is only permitted id
the total discharge does not exceed 30 I/s.

6. THE PERMITTED TOTAL DISCHARGE FROM THE DEVELOPMENT TO KERB AND CHANNEL,
INCLUDING CONTRIBUTION FROM ANY EXTERNAL CATCHMENT, MUST NOT EXCEED 30L/s.

7. REFER TOBDS-8114 FOR KERB ADAPTOR INSTALLATION.
STORMWATER DISCHARGE EXCEEDING 30L/s MUST BE CONNECTED TO AN EXISTING GULLY PIT
FF THE SITE BOUNDARY. WHERE THE CAPACITY OF THE

BSD 8113

Table 7.2.2.3.B—Design standards for drainage systems
Development category | Design parameter Minimum design standard

AEP ARI (years)
Rural areas (typically 2— | Minor drainage system | 39% 2
5 dwellings per hectare) | Major drainage system | 2% 50
Residential Minor drainage system | 39% 2
%e_vs-‘!]?mn_‘%ﬁ’w_ Major drainage system | 2% 50
ensity residential)
Roof water drainage Level Il QUDM
e ST )

Residential Minor drainage system | 10% 10
developments (Low— Major drainage system | 2% 50
medium density to High
density) Roof water drainage Level Il and Level IV QUDM
Industrial uses Minor drainage system | 39% 2

Major drainage system | 2% 50

(] £ s acl Lok

RV R-YE=Y¥]
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Table 7.3.3.1.A—Coefficient of discharge C10 for development

Development category c10

Central business areas (including in the Principal centre zone and Major centre 0.90

zone)

Industrial uses and other commercial uses (including in the District centre zone 0.88

and Neighbourhood centre zone)

Significant paved areas (e.g. roads and car parks) 0.88

Medium density and high density residential land uses 0.88

Low-medium density residential land uses .87

Low density residential area (including roads)

Average lot z 750m? 0.82

Average lot = 600m? < 750m? 0.85

Average lot = 450m? < 600m? 686
0.87

Average lot = 300m? < 450m?

Low density residential area (infill subdivision excluding roads)
Average lot = 750m? 0.81

Average lot = 600m?2 < 750m? 0.82
Average lot = 450m? < 600m? 0.83
Average lot =z 300m? < 450m? L
Rural/environmental protection areas (2-5 dwellings per ha) 0.74
Open space areas (e.g. parks with predominately vegetated surfaces) QUDM,
Table
4.05.3(b)

Table 4.5.2 — Table of frequency factors
AEP (%) ARI (years) Frequency factor (Fy) ]
i 63% 1 080
= £ . s _ e
- 5% | - 20 - - 105
1% ‘ - 1_00 - ) 1.20 |

QUDM above - frequency factor

Council C10 for low - medium density = .87.

This figure is to be used to obtain C2 and C20 or any other
C factor.
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ROOF AREAS

tc 5 min

C; 0.70 Iy 117 mm/hr
C, 074 Iz 151 mm/hr
Cs 0.83 le 191 mm/hr
Cia 0.87 lig 215 mm/hr
Coo 091 I20 248 mm/hr
Ceg 1.00 leg 291 mm/hr
Cioo 1.00 l1o0 325 mm/hr

C2=.7".85
C20 =. 87*1.05

.74 (As per Civil Works)
.91 (As per Civil Works)

4.5 Coefficient of discharge

The coefficient of discharge, ‘C’is a coefficient used within the Rational Method. The value of C is
linked, in a complex manner, to the infiltration characteristics of the catchment and impacts of other
runoff ‘losses’. It should not be confused with the volumetric runoff coefficient ‘C\/, which is a direct
ratio of total runoff to total rainfall.

The coefficient of discharge must account for the future development of the catchment as depicted
in the Planning Scheme or zoning maps for the relevant local government, but should not be less
than the value determined for the catchment under existing conditions.

It is recommended that the coefficient of discharge should be calculated using the method
presented in Book 8 of ARR (1998), with the exception of 100% pervious surface. This method is
summarised in the following steps:

STEP 1 Determine the fraction impervious (f) for the catchment under study from Table 4.5.1.

STEP 2 Determine the 1 hour rainfall intensity ('7:0) for the 10 year ARI (10% AEP) at the locality
— refer to section 4.8.

STEP 3 Determine the frequency factor (F,) for the required design storm from Table 4.5.2.

STEP 4 Determine the 10 year discharge coefficient (C ;) value from tables 4.5.3 and 4.5.4.

STEP 5 Multiply the Cy; value by the frequency factor (F,) to determine the coefficient of runoff
for the design storm (C,).

C, = Fy .Cu (44)
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§7.2.2.3A

“Duration | Probability (AEP and ARI) and intensity (mmm)
| {minutes) 33% s 39% 18% i 10*}’. hi B 5% 2% — 1%
i .1 year 2 year .5 y'éar 10 year 20 yéat 50 fear | 100 y¢
REA 2 B R EC E )
o ft  {we w2 @ #13 |34
03 133 169 190 219 258 288
"es |18 |t |81 209 | 246 L 274
: 94 ——— 121 : 154 }?3 236 263 g

s wle ~w o w

o 8 |11 142 161 219 244
12 83 [ 107 137 155|179 212 237
13 s 104|133 T1so 174 |20 | 229
14 s lio lr2e e lwes [1e9 223
e T I I e
e 13 jes |2 138 |10 189 211
17 71 | 92 118 134 156 184 208
ot N L e
sl e =ttt
20 es & |10 25 145|172 " 193
T et 1 e
™ e - ¢ WAL S
23 &2 |8 | 103 Tir 136 |11 181
24 | 60 T [ (s 133 | 158 178
Eant - T R T R T
o N T W e
35 49 | 64 | 83 95 111 131 148
45 43 56 72 |83 g7 115 129
e e s T TN £ LI 2
'ss 38 T lea |74 8 103 115

:Eﬁi::l' 36 a7 |t 70 82 |97 "110

50 28 36 | 47 54 63 | 76 85

ARSI S '
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Annual Rainfall Chapter 7 PSP.

ﬁéﬁff



Page 58 of 74

Table 4.5.3 — Table of Cy, values

’ Intensity Fraction impervious f; [
(mm’hr} D s wa b |
o 0.00 020 | 040 0.60

0.67 0.78 084 | 090 |

. 3944 0.44 0.55 |
45-49 0.49 0.60 0.70 0.80 085 | 0.90 ‘
0.90 |

\

|

—— s

¥

080 | |09 | 1.00

55-59 0.68 0.75 0.83 0.86 | = 090
60-64 065 072 078 084 0.87 limd[éd'm'
6569 071 | 076 0.80 0.85 0.88

7090 | 074 | o078 | 082 o086 | 088

Refer td Table 4.5.4
o
(2]
o

; 0.90
- 090

Examples of how to calculate flow calculation from Quilty, below.

128. Note that whilst the C10 calculation may be estimated using the QUDM, ‘
as per S 4.51 |

129. By using the fraction Intensity and fraction imperveous for oneself, Council has |
provided the C10. |

Catchment Time of Concentration

1. Tdewhify poiut of discharge [ wrerest

2. Traw catchment contributing 4o rasoff ot point of
mierest

3.

T = 5 minutes
Kerb flow
. : . L=125m S=4% \
Catchment area, A = 0.631a 0.025L
Eraction wnpervious, £ = 3740w / 317 = 0.6D e |
+ = (D.D25M25)/4°% = 1.6im ‘
Total Hime of contentration for catchiment 15 1
PRoof +o malu conncehion time + kerk flow time ‘
t =6+ 16= 00 =7 my

Rational Wethod vueeds to adopt a storm burst of 7 minertes.
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ESRENG HuUp

9‘“‘uilty

Coefficient of Runoff
Now we ¢an obtan Oy
f =0.6D = (5. Fmm/h

Intensity Fraction impervious f,
{mm/he) 'y,

based ow f and Ty

0.20 0.40 0.60 0.80 0.90 1.00

39-44 0.44 0.55 087 0.78 0.84 0.90
45-49 0.49 0.60 0.70 0.80 0.85 0.90
50-54 0.55 064 0.72 0.81 0.86 0.90
55-59 0.60 0.68 0.75 0.83 0.86 0.90

0.65 0.72 0.78 0.84 0.87 0.90
071 0.76 0.80 0.85 088 0.90
074 0.78 0.82 0.86 0.85 0.80

c

our £, value.

AR) Frequency

AEF 1) {years) | factor (F)
63% 1.00 0.80

i
39% 2.00 __085
18% 500 0.95
10% 10.00 1.00
5% 20.00 1.05
2% 50.00 1.15
1% 100.00 120

T
Then we maltply Hais by our Fredueney Factor to caltulate

Cy = FyCro

C, = 0.85 %050 = 0.65

Now we Wave all i variables needed,
Rational Method Peak Discharge
€y A

_ Gy
Qy 360

Peak distharge @ = CLA(Z60 {m?/s)
Q, = (L, T, A)BED

Q. = (0.6BM33°0.6317)/360

Q. = DASAM3[s

Quilty

we will need +we values: 7T, (for Coefficient of Rumoff) and
“T, (for Q; Peak Drstharge)

Toble | | Chart = {mmil
excendaoc per vear () |
Duratian 126y GEY  4EY  3EY  ZEY €Y O5EVE 0.2EYC
1 min 652 8.1 5449 108 127 151 202 258
2 min 82 W 8 B30 194 136 il a2
3 min 540 € 76.3 7.0 162 127 159 198
4 min 596 88,7 ir3 3 825 6.5 321 19 188
5 min 418 558 18 B2 6 80
& min 450 526 &5.7 TaG 3.0 12
Rafall mtensity ¢L. = 13Bmmfh
Table | Chart n
Duratien  632% 50%T 20%  10% 5% 1%
1 hour w2 ws  sse [ggg] 5T s 988

Painfall mtensitg I, = 5. 7m0

Coefficient of Rumoff
Now we can oletain G, based on £ and Ty,
f = 0.6D T = 5. mwil
Intensity Fraction impervious |
hr) ‘1
(/b s 550 [ 040 | oeo | o080 | oso | 100
39-44 0.44 055 0.67 0.78 0.84 0.90
4549 049 | 060 070 | vso | oss | 030
50.54 055 | 064 07: | 081 086 | 090
5559 060 | 0.68 075 | o83 | 08 | 090
-64 065 | 072 078 | 084 | 087 | 090
55 69 071 | 076 | oso || 085 | oss | 030
70.90 074 | 078 | 082 086 | o8s | 090
L = 0B

Then we multiply Hhis by our Freauneney Factor to calculate

oir C.. value.

t ARL Frequency
| i {years) ’-'IE(EI(F’I
| 63% 1.00 0.80
3% 2.00 085
18% 5.00 0.95
10% 10.00 1.00
5% 2000 1.05
2% 50.00 1.15
1% 100.00

above.

131. This is not a formula, but a table.

131. The rainfall intensity is for one hour. le, 60 minutes.

130. Quilty calculation of the Coefficient of Runoff C10, using the table crosssection bs
|

\
132. The frequency factor Fy comes straight from the QUDM table. Note 39% =Q2.
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Quilty

ENGINEELRING HUB
G S0y

C, = 095 x D80 = 0.0

Now we have all our variables nweeded.
TRational Method Peak Distharge

_Gfha
Rye 360
Peak distharge Q = CTA/ZGD (W3/s)

@, = (C. T, A)Z60
@, = (0.68™32"01870)/36D
Q. = 0.04Am> /s

4.5 Coefficient of discharge

The coefficient of discharge. ‘C'is a coefficient used within the Rational Method. The value of Cis
linked, in a complex manner, to the infiltration characteristics of the catchment and impacts of other
runoff ‘losses’. It should not be confused with the volumetric runoff coefficient ‘Cy’, which is a direct
ratio of total runoff to total rainfall.

The coefficient of discharge must account for the future development of the catchment as depicted
in the Planning Scheme or zoning maps for the relevant local government, but should not be less
than the value determined for the catchment under existing conditions.

It is recommended that the coefficient of discharge should be calculated using the method
presented in Book 8 of ARR (1998), with the exception of 100% pervious surface. This method is
summarised in the following steps:

STEP 1 Determine the fraction impervious (f) for the catchment under study from Table 4.5.1.

STEP 2 Determine the 1 hour rainfall intensity ('7:,) for the 10 year ARI (10% AEP) at the locality
— refer to section 4.8.

STEP 3 Determine the frequency factor (F,) for the required design storm from Table 452

STEP 4 Determine the 10 year discharge coefficient (C;) value from tables 4.5.3 and 4.5.4.

STEP 5 Multiply the Cy, value by the frequency factor (F,) to determine the coefficient of runoff
for the design storm (C,).

Cy = Fy s Cm (44)
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9.2.3. Drainage to the southwestern corner area of the subject lot (to the rear of the
proposed new dwelling). This area is a low point and as discussed above in
paragraph 4.7.2, the proposed new dwelling on the subject lot will cause
concentration of stormwater at this location. Unless captured and conveyed,

this stormwater will cause concentration of flow onto Lot 1 RP117157.

133. Corrigan 169,000 I/s per hour (who knows)

134. No detention pits drawn by Corrigan? Why not ?
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135. Above - depiction of 16 water tanks that will provide water
protection for one hour, when the expected rainfall comes.
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. Q0 - ol ?’% ' o o
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= '\\ . S i Al stubs
y ' . ) / | 12m, 1.5%.225dia Coflect house downpipes | illegally past
3decimal 3505 p ey o o wethe boundary
places g o :

} ' 4
11m, 0.5%,225dia " & Al 136625
& 1
o ¥ 5L37.530

' C\‘.’-‘V’EFE?‘{M 6757
% O\ ————
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ot T — NO SL
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N
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Charged,illeg K, ' :
al flooded e g T,
plpe without 5L36.5 - Uphl" Bm, 0.5 »a,.f‘i}dm Swub Lot 99 |
over83 ot v ‘ |~ Wron
DM fill / s3pot ) el S g
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L ' L ron
_____ ‘M L. ﬂOOd 7 ”.;.;, 3g O with grated ¢ r g

323},,«“”" H1L35.36 g i acting as a field gully, as 0 |
; ' ® . ‘ pe{BSDB114 \ ‘_

o’

e — SL36.0
No ijﬂ 1 115 SL36.00 V’ . i )
3 . 1 | ChverB00mm | iL=lnvert Level Wro
size - 3 cm%m A0 ) e752 ng
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Ex 5L35.50, measure from L to
. ne isure Ho
3 decimal needs 575mm fill decimal surface, Min 675
places te 36,15, cover
_ 570 place Min pipe size 225mm,
2 decima L —— :
places 6757

136. Red line and mistakes and charged flooded pipes abound, that will create
nuisance flooding and action claims from the proprietor and downstream
neighbour to the designer, as per $7.6.1.

137.This hydraulic engineering standard is less that what a peer engineer would

perform and the public would expect and is unsatisfactory conduct under schedule 2 of

the Professional Engineers Act.

/ (’ G(I/‘%
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Comments on Corrigan plan

138. Sends water uphill from one pit to the next
He is confusing cover with depth.
139. Corrigan thinks BSD 8114 is for field gully.

140 Uses 335mm fill for final pit 35.5 to 35.885. We have no obligation to fill to make
his system work.

141. Bizarre he says house will be a barrier. Civil Works plan is tiny fill at rear. My plan
was no fill, but your computer proved some fill. In any case, the retaining wall of 36.4
(existing) will protect water to right neighbour.

142. Can't cross land for Upstream Pipe — see BSD 8111 600mm from boundary

Roof cover

143. This is not allowing for a fully developed site.

2.6 | have been asked to comment on whether there is a requirement for an Operational Works
application for stormwater works to be submitted to Council following the approval of the
proposed (reconfiguration of a lot) application.

2.7 Part 5.8 of City Plan contains the table of assessment for Operational work. Table 5.8.1 is
repeated below:

2.8 Inmy opinion the triggers for code or impact assessable development listed in table 5.8.1 would
not be engaged following approval because:

(a) the stormwater works would not involve filling or excavation of the type described in the
table;

(b) the works would not precede a ROL or MCU which was assessable?;

(c) the works are not prescribed tidal work; and

(d) the works do not involve extracting gravel, rock, sand or soil from the place where it occurs
naturally.

- e



Page 64 of 74 |

" service Lots 9/,
98,99 and
northern area of
4 Lot 2

T ——————— L

A ee——  m— S——

Corrigan Second solution

144. This concept works on the Corrigan argument that Council laws will allow two
kerb adaptors of maximum 30 litres per second.

145. Corrigan proves this solution doesn't
work.

146. Corrigan numbers say 75 litres.

Option for less detention (and two kerb discharge locations to limit kerb discharge as per
Chapter 7, 7.6.3.1(1)))

147. Corrigan second solution still requires 75 - 60 = 15
litres of detention.

] — e
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Corrigan solution 2
148. 15 Litres per second detention
149. 54,000 litres per hour.
150. Six dodgy rainwater tanks will last one hour.

151. 60 litres per second to the kerb which is inlawful
with $7.6.3.1.1(2) and BSD 8113.

Council assessment of Killarney Ave properties
152. A Council assessment manager will observe that the properties fall downhill.

153.Assuming that the Killarney Ave lots require lawful point of discharge, the
assessment manager.

154. The assessment manger will asses the survey plan provided by the applicant to
see if there is any fill provided for the front lots.

Examples —

115 Pope St Tarragindi

161 Baskerville St Brighton
16 Quirinal Cr Seven Hills
19 Idriess St Oxley

The last two projects have been completed by Manteit

155. If the applicant proposal is to fill the front lots, then they should be filled to 14m
setback, then batter or more fill to the boundary.

156. The Assessment Manager will then possibly be notified by the applicant that the
rear lots have a detention system plan from 128 Ashridge Rd Darra.

2/~ (0
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157 If the assessment manager accepts that perhaps 3 of the rear lots will have
rainwater tanks, The assessment manager will still be seeking lawful point of discharge
for the middle lots perhaps sideways to the lots on the left, in Killarney Ave.

158. The point is that without a lawful point of discharge demonstrated for all the lot,
then the development will not be approved.

159. Council laws already state that they will not approve a subdivision application
based on detention tanks, there is no need for Manteit to supply upstream drainage.

160. On the whole, considering all information, the Killarney lots should look to provide
a 375mm concrete pipe at the rear, from right to left.

161. Who will the owner of 128 Ashridge Rd call when the rusty hardware falls apart on
the rainwater tanks and 9,000,000 litres a day floodwater fall onto his site? The
assessment manager. Sorry, but this is true.

162. The Wivenhoe Dam is a great example where the dam stores drinking water plus
flooding.

They spent 10 years after 2011 to find out who was to blame for the flooding. This
situation will happen with any rainwater tank proposal.

163. Corrigan invites developers and private certifiers to
commit offences under S164 of the Planning Act and
S84 of the building Act.

164. Corrigan thinks a private certifier will allow any changes made by a
development that do not comply with a Development Permit under S164 of
the Planning Act and he won't get a $725,000 fine under the Planning Act.

165. Corrigan thinks that private certifiers are prepared to lose their licence
by contravening S84 of the building Act.

However, my experience is that private certifiers are bound by the previous
approval (DA).

166. For Corrigan to imply that persons should commit offences, isa
serious matter, and Mr Corrigan advices should be reported to other bodies.
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166. Onsite drainage and red line plan changes.

dﬁ Outlook

Fw: 128 ASHRDIGE RD DARRA DAVID MANTEIT NEW ENQUIRY.

From david manteit <davidmantet@hotmail com=>
Date Sun 27/04/2025 857 AM

To  david mament <davidmanteit@hotmai com>

s

Get

From: Enquiry <Enquiry@pcgroup.com. aur

Sent: Manday. February 10, 2025 11:11:26 AM

To: davidmanteit @hotmail.com <davidmanteit@hotmail coms
Subject; RE: 128 ASHRDIGE RD DARRA DAVID MANTEIT NEW ENQUIRY.

Hi David,

I've read your attached letter and can see there's an ongeing matter af appeal. Please take this as mfarmat
advice:

Where a DA condition fapproved plan requires a stormwater drainage system to be instalied in a particutar
tocation, then this becomes the fegal point of discharge. The Natienal Construction Code (NCC) Vol 2 Part 3.3.5
requires the appropriate authority [the building certifier) to be satished with the position and manner of
discharge. There is also the point that the building developrment approval must be consistent with earlier
development approvals (in your case the reconfig)

My view is that if | were engaged as the building certitier for a building development application on this site, |
would have to go with the council approved location of the stormwater drainage system and not consider an
alternative location

Therefore 'd require a modified DA appraval condition to change the approved location of the system before
i'd accept it

Regards,

Mitzh Holmes

Director

.'_ XD A1266530 NEW B

. 1360 138
pmn oy M 9498 224 446
From: david manteit <diadingaiatibatma oo
Sent: Friday, 7 February 2025 11:18 AM
To: Enquiry <Eoiuisy @0 G >

Subject: 128 ASHROIGE RD DARRA DAVID MANTEIT NEW ENQUIRY

Hi

Rftpe Houtiook live oomd i WKL 102

Informal advice from Professional Cerification Group.
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RE: NEW ENQUIRY 128 ASHRIDGE RD DARRA DAVID
MANTEIT

From

Date -
To davidmanteit@hotmail.com <davidmanteit@hotmail.com>

Hi David,

Regarding this matter, it should be addressed with the council
directly. The Civil works must comply with the Development

Approval (DA) . Certifiers are not accountable for civil works, and
typically, the DA process mandates RPEQ si n-off or a council

inspection to ensure compliance with the approval requirements.

Thanks

Sarah

Advice from another Certifier.



Pipe and pit construction
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Stormwater pits
Installation guide

Typical pipe and pit.

Typical pipe and pit.

Other stormwater examples
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£724i25 1005 PR Kl - caved mante? - Ouliook

dl Qutlook

FW: 161 BASKERVILLE ST BRIGHTON (Stormwater Design)
From Nathan <nathant@drwconsulting com.au>
Date Tue 4/07/2077 321 PM

To david manteit’ <davidmantet@hotmail.com>

Cc  dave =dave@drweonsufting.com.aus
Hi Dave,

as befow emaill

possible. Please note that construction set must be signed off by RPEQ.,
Please do not hesitate to call me if you have any question

Regards

Nathan Yaghizadeh

i paman “.j,'!r,-.. ) s ¥ LSO Al
vob www dneconsulting.com ay

[www.drweansulting .com au)
2116 Vanossa Bivd, Springwood QLD 4127
Office Hours: 8:30am - 4:30pm {Monday - Friday)

From: Andrew Blake {mailto:Andrew Blake
Sent: Tuesday, 4 July 2017 2:10 PM
To: Nathas <nathan (@Erwmmuiﬁng com.auz>

Subject: RE 161 BASKERVILLE ST BRIGHTON {Stormwater Design)

shows o Drawing No. 2

The propose ETITHET

Fatormwaler ¢

srivegd i pancipie tromm 2 Stor

drchany

pavilbe

Good news that the councit accepled the stormwater design in principle for downstream connection

| will do my best to send you a construction set for downstream stormwater connection as soon as

FOFL Ry PA 1o provadiz 3 fawiul polnt of

water pres

hillpes

‘autinak ve comimai AU AQREAD AwWATEw Y E4LT MO0 WEAZAMOACLTAACOBGAAAD s ENOey uE Oty HOML HgeAnX GH2FIBS 13

Above - 161 Baskerville St Brighton — letter from
Andrew Blake verbal advice of plan is ok. |

VN

2N
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There is never a formal approval given.

Onsite Drainage

7.6.2 Roof water disposal in residential areas

(1)  Alllots that do not fall directly towards the road must be provided with a rear allotment roof-water
drainage system. The inter-allotment drains should generally be placed in the allotments which
they serve directly. This system is detailed in BSD-8111 and BSD-8112.

(2) Roof-water drainage systems are classified aSprivate arains with the responsibility for future
maintenance lying with the property owners.

(3) Inlocal residential streets, an approved full height kerb adaptor must be provided in the kerb,
400mm from the projected low side boundary for each lot.

(4) ‘Tnsfreets where Toofpafﬁs will be consfrucfeé. kerb adaptors as per above with a length of UPVC
pipe (sewer class SN8) extended from the adaptor to beyond the concrete footpath are required as
per BSD-8114.

(5) Al roof-water pipes >150mm nominal diameter are to connect to a stormwater gully or
maintenance hole.

Penalties
Enforcement action, if necessary, may include:

 notices and orders, such as a stop work notices or enforcement notices
 prosecution for criminal offences
e fines

e injunctions to restrain or remedy serious breaches (court orders).

It is a criminal offence to breach building, environmental and planning laws.
SRR

500 MIN.
FROM PROJECTED
LOW SIDE BOUNDARY
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Water tank information

thetankfact Fg}

Strwvirys for Excelience Evety Day

HOME

TANK RANGE

beyond this time.

POOLS. TROUGHS 8 TRANSPORT

PHOTOS

ABOUT Us

')

se

ORDER ONLINE & SAVE »

AREAS TANK INFO

Steel Water Tank Warranty

Kingspan (formally Tankworks) steel tanks come with a 20-year warranty against
corrosion. By taking care of your tank, you can likely maximise the life of the tank well

1300 B..show number

°

‘CONTACT US®

WATER CATCHMENT CALCULATOR

Roof Area {Sar iMeties)

Average Annual Rainfall
{mn) {can be found here)

Rain Harvested (ilres)

44640

Minimum Tank Size

67 minutes

15,000

WATER USAGE CALCULATOR

SUMMARY
LITRES PER DAY

LITRES PER
YEAR

‘ RAIN
IARVESTED

TANK SIZE

180 sqm roof = 11 l/s = 986,731 l/day

Fill up in 44,540/11= 4,049 seconds =

M@g
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\WARRANTY CONDITIONS FOR DURAPLAS POLYETHYLENE PRODUCTS

boarsr D Gnamatin Cpbngvicat” & “Simbing Urbes™ Tonk reiges ok mebin s Graom i at "
51 20 yasrs frwen e date of porcfane. (W 5 1O poome wirrarviy - saw deasti hedowd o B i b W Lt teptn
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SITE PREPARATION AND MAINTENANCE FOR ABOVE GROUND DURAPLAS POLYETHYLENE TANKS

ALLATION G

TOR TANWATER UNDERSROUNG. PLUNGE FO0L ARD LEFTIC PRODUCTS, SEE PROVIDED SFR0NL INST,

A Farbly Sermed, Thassibiios (revied Bt Slagente 1471 e
PO Bew IR www tho sl o an ; o i
* ORTANT | Tave el fre Ve oty Cotrltians, o ¥
4 0 griscatorns send vk fotiow 1he alacou mabrahion \ : :
f‘!p 4

One year warranty on metal parts
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